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'*, Y.  WINNEBAGO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF “- '~ '«
; + SOCIAL. SERVICES ‘EMRLOYEES UNION, -’ '~
.. LOCAL 2228,  AFSCME, JAFL-CIO, . o
2 . tomplainant e W
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~  WINNEBAGO COUNTY '(DEPARTMENT OF : . e
» SOCIAL SERVICES), . .
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~
. ¢ . .”  Respondent,
... .. Appearances: ' e s CoET e 0y
e 7 .7 7 Ms. Lenore Y. Hamrick, Busihess Representative, WCCME, AFSCME,
2.0 7" TAFL=C10, for the Complainant. - . o - A
95; Gerald-L. Engeldinger,-Corporation Counsel,: for the Respondent. .
==, —— . b h

P

. PINDINGS<OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND. ORDER :

-

\ The”above named Complainant having filed a complaint. with the’ .
. Wisconsin. Emplpyment. Relations comnission on March 20, 1979 -alleging. -~
< that the above named Respondeng| had committed certain-prohibited prac-
‘tices within the .meaning of “Se¢tdons 111.70(3) (a)l,.2, and 3 of the
~ Municiapl Employment Relations Act (MERA);iand-the Commission having
* “'appointed Peter G. Davis, a member ¢f the staff, to act as Examiner
"and to make.and -issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order
as provided in Section 111.07(5)," Stats.; .and heariny on said com-
. plpint having been held before the Examiner in Oshkosh, Wisconsin; on
" May-14, 1979 and the parties having.filed briefs until June 11, 1973;
. and-the Examiner hdving considered the evidence and arguments bf . 0
. ..counsgl, makes and files the following Findings of Fact,~ConcIusioﬁb . ‘/7"‘
_of Law and-Order. ¢ % .~ % o~ oy S . .
' S oy (. ~ * a ’ - '_‘, : e N <o :'. ,
s to FINDINGS OF FACT -~

.07+ 1., That Winnebago COuﬁtj Department of Social Services_Employéeﬁ) e
" Uhion, Local.2228, APSCME, AFL-CIO, herein Complainant, is a labor or-'' Lt
‘ganiiation'which furictigns as the exclusive collectivé bargaining repre- ° -
,sentative of "all those:professional gnd non*professional employees of-
the Winnebago-County Health and So¢ia Services Department.” - -

&

'«33‘32;f?”fhég:ﬁiﬁﬁéb&§6rb6unty‘(Departﬁénf’bf Sgbiglisgrvices),

&pénde herein
‘Respoéndént, is a,municipal employer. .. _
s . e Co G

. . ‘
. tav . ot T ) » . oo -A . .

~ - 3. - That commencing in 1975, ; Respondent. began to employ individuals
» under the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act, herein CETA,-pyr-
.suant.to a subcontratping arrangement with theé United States Department-J
.of . Labor -under which certain positions within the Depattment of Social:.
.Services were federally funded. - . R

SR 3 ‘ T, . . ; C

7074.-. That the partips’ 1978-1979 collective bafgaining agreement -
.contained a fair share clause obligating the Respondent to deduct from
the. monthly earnings.of -all employes-in the bargaining- unit .an amount -
- equal-to the monthly.dues paid by members of Complainant; thation .-
Noyember 5y -1979; pursuant to. the terms of the 1978-1979. agreement,"

Complainantigrieved: Respondent's failure. tdo to make fair share de-

for‘CErtain;CETA_employeB;wthationﬁuovemberfls,;1978;xes~i
~ell RIS A Cae e
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. pondent's.Director of Personnel, Gerald E,-'Lang, [made’the following. "
<- response to_the grievance: g e S % IR AR T
N e T Tl R N P R R
~"On November 5, 1978, a griEVaHCe*wqp filed in the Per- ¢
Ll sonnel Office at the third-step of the grievance proce-. [ .
©" - dure. - -t} S P L LOPIC NI T

ot
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A review of the statement of}grieyance-indiéateﬁ that ‘
Local-2228, -the Union, is,filing ithe' grievance, - Thel 4. =~ . .
grievance procedure in the currert labor agreement’ ;8,;ri¥
. a procedure. for emplaoyee grievancég‘and is mot grievance i
machinery that is open to groups “or to al), complaints, - .- .
and'therefore ‘I am.8enying the grievance Qﬁ thatubaalg},yC
. ot . . R \
R . o . s vy \ N . N N .
In response to the question of why aren't union dues%; -
being deducted .from Elsie Bartels, Pam Rich, and Terry . .-,
_Spanbauer; the only employee in the cofleqtiye barqa#ning--
“unit, of the three, is Terry Spanbauver, who began Her o
duties.as a Clerk I on October 2,:1978. She will hayeé
- dues deducted six months from.that-date. x\‘*ﬂfj
. . LN L] ot Vo . S )
As you ‘know, the th ee people reférred to are,br?hsve} o
~ been under thd C.Er.A. Program in temporary capaci=, .
‘ties and not a part of’ the permaqent{mable of,quan17,' n
zation. ' While they receive. similar Base pay as\reguldr ' .- .
employees, they do not receive Spcial Security and Wis-, '
consin Retirement Fund benefits, have no - job Btatus, | |
, no Jub posting status, no right .to grieve, and if hired
.'as a permanent employee must sefve a probatiorary peride.
We have been involved with thé C.E.T.A, Program for A\
several -years and have never had C.E.T.A. employes pay '
union dves. 1If it came to pass that C.E.T.A. .employees .'
wara forced to pay union dues, the County would serigusly.
consider no longer participating in the C.E.T.A. Progranm.;

'
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. - 4 . 4 ¢ . . ’
If you have further questions on this subjectﬂ-gle&se

contact me, .-

/o7 / '
. co ; .. . 4 . T - Lol N , e
.+ ! that. on November 21, 1978, Complainant*'s Busingss Representative, Lenore
Y7 .3, namrick, -sent Lang, the following statement: ° T ’ . ‘
. . N * . - . | ol s
"‘xyour.stqp‘a-respdnse to ‘the above-named grievance
. was raceived November 17, 1978. . s
. This response states that the.grievanca has beén.
'.denied on, procedural-grounds, Local 2228 takes  issue
. with your statement that the grievance procedure does.
not allow for group grievancas or all complaints{. . ¢/
However, this is not-the basis of the grievancae:-nor. is
it the heart of./the dispute at hand.: Therafore, the
Union will not proceed in this' area' until -such time:
ag it_has.or may have a diréct impact on tha‘resolution
- of ‘m grieyante dispute. A Also, be advised.thﬁtwphe Union's
lnck”offﬂirther_challenge.ﬁo,this’statement at this time
.should not be. construed as.a mutual understanding or . )
. agreement as.to the -proper - interpretation of the usage-.
"’ of thelgrievance machinery. = : LT
<. 7" Clearly,-the issie at hand is recognition andistatus
.. of CETA employees. Also clear-from your letter-is-the.fact.:
" ‘that thé Employer recognizes- the necessity of deducting.. ”
.- Union:dues from employees who have been covered_?y‘the;'-

RN LY
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ettt T e B T S e T e BEANE: 5
q' ;7 labor agreement "for six: £)~nbnthé,br~iqngqr,.;Th'fﬁ!b?é:gf;;
""" it is; apparent that if the Employer recognized CECA em-; - '

s { 'i-ployebs as.included in the bargaining unit represented 7 |
| 7. by Local 2228, AFSCME, REZL-CIO theye.would Be'nqadispuqe Vil

"' over .the. question of uniYn dues dedu@tiof, - - 3 £
; PVer.Lhedl an ,
. . ; <
S 9

', Since.this’ isdue\involves recdqnition rathexsthag: ¢ |

* application ofthe fair share provip?%n,theuvnion is a0

- hereby withdyawing this érievanceiana‘will”mpkq-a Sl
decision at,its next regplar membership meating re-.' -
garding the filing of 4 Fetition.to,clarify,to‘u <
existing bargaining unit to include CETA employees. .
-It.is anticipated that such decisiom,will be in the
affirmatiye. : )

4
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- A you are well-aware, seyeral lci‘s_ions.‘have'been: ‘
- issued by the Wisconsin {Fmployment Relations Commisslon»
" . in which the Commission/has ruled:thdt it in (sic) thevs -
‘nature of the work beirg performed, not the source of' *
funding for a:pepsition which .determines ‘inclusion. 6f£‘a -

position in a bargaining unit.: .Kehoshd <VTAE DiBtrict . .

(14381) 3/xy76 City of Beloit 259776, Cit

of St.nﬁgancis'(7§25—Ar §/13777, city of platteville ™ S

(Police Dept.) (18535) 5/2%/77, an 1ty ofy Appleton ¢ a.
»

{

o
. #
b

(1450 2776 are éxamplés of cases; w re the Com- ...
mission has' made ‘this de;erminat%on. o T
-, b " A 1.-. b '. , E"' !A-é o WY, “
‘. Based upon tpa.clear,policy;establiéhed by the cStZ'Z
. mission on.this issue, the Union requests the Employerh- .
~ to voluntarily recognize tite inclusion of' CETA and other”
; state or federally funded employ€es as a means of avoiding
"« the unnecessa¥y time amd expense of a.hearing. . . !
: . Vo > : . . R . [ .o .
.. 'Should suclr volyntary recoynition not be forthc
- ' you may -anticip¥te the filing of A clarification

s

w

i
!
{
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*+ " . shortly after Decamber 20, 1978.. 1 . * 4
I VY B . R B
4.:4.That"on«Februaf; 7, 1979,Comélainant filed. two Petitions foxr . . ..\
arification of Bargafning Urtit with the Wisconsin. Employment, Relations - }{ <
ommission requesting: the,inclus:‘!émgf certain CETA-positions in|its .. ; !
epartment ‘of Social Services professiohal and non-professional/bargain- .|
g units; "that the CETA: positions in question included. the Clerk Pypisti-i

\ -

-, I| position held -by Verna;Tomaschefski,!the Social Worker I position held ?_ :
.' by Jo. Anne ‘Juettner, the Cage Aide I,!Job Counselor position held by. .. .-
- Bptty Welton;-and the Clerk I‘popitioniHeld by . Pearl Novotney;: that. the::
© .CETA funding of -said,positions was tq.expire March 31, 1979; and:that:b
... a|Notice of Hearing.dated February 19y11979, Douglas\vf;xnudson,u¥,=.: -
o mber of the Commission's staff, scheauled-a,hearing-onhthe,pgpihions*
. 5 £qr March 14, 1979. -0 RN CeLT L

L e M R AT AR I
. R P . P o P - e . - - . .0 . .
. *5.1. That on or=abbht-uérch‘1,313%9 the ‘Individuals admiqist%;iﬂgﬁ?
: ‘CETA program .in: the Winnebago County, Wiséonsin, area. learned at.”j
- ' funding extensions of 6 -months were avdilable for. cértain CETA positions!’
. including.those.in Respondent's Department of’ Social Services; that -
shortly thereafter Respondent became aware of.the availability of ithe: if..
funding extension; that on March 8,.1979 Tomaschefskl, Juettner,. elton
‘. and Novotney. were informed By representatives of Respqndent. thatithe i,
. "Personnel and, Finance Committee of Respdndent's Board. of Supervisors. ...
"had voted to elimirate. their positions.effective March 3},“}919'bécauge b
. Respondent, did not want’' said positions' to be potentially! included jin' ..

‘.the. bargaining units represented.by -Complainant. as a result of Complainant

Petitiong for Clarification of,Bargainiﬁg Unit and'tbug ;gzb%;cov ed by .:
Nl e e L N : r:._{'q T

R

1 'L‘A‘

P [ - N
. Jteet




zi ndvlayoff/recall provisipns o£ the»labof gr f
ant: and Respondent;.thit:the minutes of .the March’ 13;
1979 meeting of the Personnel and .Finance Committee of Reepondent”s -
Boatd of Superviaora contain-the follqying eptxy

EXTENSION OF . CETA POSIQJONS < The Personnel and Finance K
" Contmittee requests,that 411 CETA positions in: winnebago -
c:ounty be reviewed ®y the committee of jurisdiction prior
~ to continuation’ beyond Match, 1979.. These recopmendations

ehould be paseed on -to the Personnel & Finance COmmittee. .3'

- 'A motion. was made by—Tetri Aarpns o eliminate the 5 -li‘:~: oLl

.. "~CETA positions in the Social Services Department effec- co¥ A

.. tive.March 31, 1979. - The Social Services Union has: L
+'.petitioned: the WIE.R:C." to Include these positions in-- ~

. % ":the bargaining.unit. .The. Persdnnel & Finarfce Committee ?L-

.7 .has determined that it is ‘not in the best interest of . T

. the County ‘to have CETA- positions in: a union ‘setting. =~ .7

Seconded. Carried 4-0.‘u ) et e . <

-

Ve That on, March 19, 1979 Tomaechefsgi terminated her employme
with Respopdent becauee of the pending elimination of her positionm; e 1
a that-.Juettner: continued heg «employment with Respondent ‘under CETA until L.

“thHe. March 31, 1979 eliminatfon of her position at which time she heéame..

5 émployed, by.:Respondent asqe‘Sociai Worker; I on a six month limited term. ,-aﬂr~
~  basiss that) Welton's cmployment by, Respondent ended with the March 31,% .. = -
141979 elimination®of her position; and that Novotney voluntarily termi- S_“
:nated her smployment with Respondent-.sometime after March 8, 1979 for e
}zeasone unrelatéd‘to the pending elimination of her position. ;j i ‘

‘.'*1": Upon the, basis of. the..above and foregoing Findinge of Fact, the o

Examiner makes . .and isgues the following ,y O T iy )
.. . [ S N -,':'.. R
Lo -",." S -concwsmus OF LAW ' i . Mot o
R D e - S L T SR
R 1. That Reepondent Winnebago County- (Department of Social cE Ty

Sdrvicee)‘by :ita"March 1979 termination of the CETA positions. held - ..
\ by Welton, Novitney, Juettner ang- Tomaqchefeki interferred with . -~
~employes-in the,exXercise of their right.to engage in. copcerted acti~ -
vity protected by ‘Section 70(2),-s:;tq<é and thus committed :
- prohibited practicee withii&tQ\

pere N {:

Sy Viphat! Respondent Winnehago' County (Department ot Social,/
‘;Servioee), by its March 1979° “termination of the CETA positions -held - i .;
; by,Welton, NoWdtney,. .Juettner. ahd:Tomaschefski, aid not initiate,.. 2"'ﬁxf'
;oreate, dominate or :intexfere with the £ormation or administration of - s

practice within tﬁeﬁmaiﬁiﬁé-o§a§§ctﬁon lli 70(3)(a)€ State: T?:?ff‘f‘f“.lv

e meaning of ‘Section 111v70(3)(a)1 .états.ljﬁﬁ

LI N
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£riom interfering'

‘coercing -employed;in- the- exercise oﬁ their'right 'under
Section 111 70(2),,Stat$""' . -

.- Take the.ﬁollowingraffirmativewaction which the: Exaniner
’"finds appropriate under the'Municipal Employment Relations

mmediately offer to reinsthte Verna
o, Anne-.Juettner: and ‘Betty Welton. tolthefr: former+,.
“or, substantially ‘equivalent: positions:without.:
...prajudice’ to any benefits, rgghts or..privileges
previously enjoyed and make each of.the
for. any loss of piy or:benefits sugﬁére Thy
- paying them a. sum.of. money equal to-tha 'which
xb“t for their. termi &tion ‘they would have earned
‘from the date:theyleft: hespondent 8: employ . to/
the date of .sdid -p¥¥ffer, less.any amount:of”
-..mQney. they earned or received ‘which they would
.. not" have earned or-received had thoir pofitions '~
ui‘ not .been .terminated. .If any of the-thre em= ",
.~ ,ployes received uhem@lgyment compensatio ;
" benefit#.from the date they left. Réspond
employ to the date reinstatemont ig offe ed,
Rgspondent shall reimburse the’ Unemplo nt,
‘ Coémpensation Division of the’Wisconsin Daparth

ment_of Industry. Labor and Human,Relation in -
such ‘amouint. .

(b) - Should the profter o reinstatement be accepted by
.. any of the foregoing individuals, Requndant.shall
' employ .8aid individuals. for the same period and V¥
." wunder the same-terms and' canditions as would be
‘Tapplicable to them if tﬁey were under the CETA
program. ,/ T

IT 18 ?ORTHER ORDERED that all remaining portions of the complaint'

_diamisseq




= WINN&BAGO comu*y (DEPARTMENT or socﬂu. sﬂzvre?s) , Case Lxxxxv, R
Decieion No. 16§§b ) A p

. . .-

N MFMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING F 5 OF FACT,'
: L CONCLUSIONS OF  LAW AND ORDER. 9;
N -
. - The record qleanky«rev als that Respondent’ eiiminated four CETA .
;~f~~posit&oﬁﬁ“tb “Insare. that sald positions could not be: placed within the -
.« ! confines of COmplainant 8 bargaining unit via a Cormission unit claris
% ,fication proceedind. Complainant alleges and-Respondent denies that '
said action violated Section 111.70(3) (a)1, 2 and’ 3, Stats..
. ) .

o INTFRFERE‘!CE

V!

\

uection 111, 70(2), Stats.', states:

. RIGHTS OF MUNICIPAL EMPLOYES. Municipal employes
~‘shall have the right of self-oxganization, andithe right
to form, join or assist labor, organizations, td\bargain
. 1, collectively through representatives of their oyn o
. ' choosing, and to engage iin lawfil, concerted. ac vities P
" for the purpose of. colloctive bargaining or othéE mutual P
aid or protection. S ;

,., i .ﬂ
-

g
Section 111 70(3)(&)1 Stats., makes it a prohibited practice for a
. municipal employer ”tc -interefere.with, restrain or ¢oerce" municipal
_employes in the exercise of .the.foregolng richts. " It: L3 nbtewort Yy
that an employer need not .intend to interfere with: pﬁdtec%ed rights
for a yviolation of Section 111,70(3)fa)ll, Stats., toioccqr* s Nor is
it naﬁiaaary that the employer conduct actually inéertere ‘or “coerce

. employes, - Rather :the question raised when interférence is alleged
.i8 whether the employer's conduct had a reasonable tendency to - '
interfere with employe rights protected by aection 111, 70(2), Gkots. 1/

Turning'to the app&ication of the. foregoing principles to Ehe f,
Anstant - disgate, ‘there can be no doubt that one of. the rights protécted:
'by Section 111.70(2), Stats,, is the ablility of municipal employes to

~.pursue the expansion and/or clarification.of, their- ‘bargaining. unit .. - .
¢ throdgh the gprocedures of the Wiaconsin,Employmcnt.Rel tionk Commission.

" When .the Regﬁbnﬂent attempted to render'‘the exercise o% this right-a . - ‘,
o nullity bysimply eliminating the disputed CETA pgsitions, it engaged ' ..°
oo tin ‘coffduct.which at the very least had a "reasonable. ency” to .. .° >
; intedfere with bargaining unit empldyes' exeréise of thil section - .,

©111.7042) right. Cleerly\employes would "tend" to be . lesg -likely
" to'efigage in such protected concerted activity.if it could result.in
.loss/ of employment for ‘four individuals., Thus the Examiner must find,,

Res ndent's action to be violative of Section 111‘70(3)(a)1 Stats._

< ‘A second finding of illegal interference is warranted by the ... e
" Respondent s action, . Although the CETA employes': bargaining unit -
" gtatus, ig as. yet- unresolved they are clearly "municipal.employes"”
_within th¥¥meaning of Section-111. 70(1)'(b); Stats,, and as-such ..
enﬁoy the protection- afforded by, Section 111. 70(3)(a)1, Stats..~,,u
Althongh the CETA employes did.not themselves engage in any pro-*
- ‘técted concerted activity, it is; concluded that their gwareness
ef the linkhge of ?nit members prctected concerted activity with

P
Y B . : .
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'their;loas of;employmentuhad at reaaonable tendency o'make-siid employes
%less: iike;y 'to.engage’ concerted activity protécted. by Section:111.70(2),
Stats.,, and\thua.it is .found. that’ Respondent's action. constituted inter-l
ference with said employes"riqhts in violation of Section 111 70(3)(&)1"

0T e

‘ S nomm\'rmn L
. —— . BRI
Section iil 70(3)(a)2 St&ts., states that "It is & prohibited*
“«.”practice for a municipal employer.’ individually or in conoert.with - ..
ththQ!S to.initiate, create, dominate, ‘or interfere with the formation
norladministration of.any -labor or.employe organization or to contri-
bate: financial support to - dt., 3;9' ie undersigned is perauaded that
. the faregoing ‘statutpry: provision aimed at. prqhibiting varying
.degrees of employer aid to a labor organization which might tend-to
“'render said organization a mere tool. of the employer and thus threated .
."the indephndence .of the organization.as the. representative: o:;employes'
sinterests. . 2/ Inasmuch as th&‘Respondent's condudt herein, while. :
i viola€iye of ‘Section 111.70(3) (a}1,. does -not represent an attempt by
i Raspondent .£o dominate Complainant or threaten its independence as an
employe representative. no violation of qection }11 70(3)4&)2 hgs LT
q bean found‘,'. .; ,qi : . e ’
.'"" DISCRIMINATION : el .
. 89ction 111 70(3)(&)3 Stats., makéa it a prohibited practice for N
a municipal employer-'To encourage or- distourage ‘a membe;ship in:any h
“labor érganization by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure, or ‘.
other. terms or.conditions of "employment;..." Conventional, analysis: L
regardihy alleged violations, of -the foregoing prxovision revolves around’
:.' the question’of whether the employer's animus:toward an employe's pro--f
‘. 'tected .concerted activity motivated it to take discriminatory #ction . -
“-against such employe. 3/ Stch an analysis is not readily. appficable
. to the instant dispute Inasmuch as the record does not -reveal . that th
] “‘CEQA.employes who lost, their. jobs engaged in any,protected.concerted
i activity or that tha xk&spondent acted. in a mistaken belief that-they ~
7had engaged in such™activity, .’ Thus -ohe.is Ieft with . the;somewhat™ .
‘unique situation of having t ﬁe employes who engaged iﬁ the concertéd .
vity of £iling a unit clarification petifion not being 'the .recipiant.
.o£ the-adverae'conpequences which: flowed. therefrom. ‘%/' Ntvertheresa,the;
undersigped is porsuated that a finding of- disérimina
£ it .is. 8Mown: that the: municipal employet'!s action was. motivated.b
purpose to:chill the-exexcise of’ protect . rights -among thesremaipiégéb
\unit employes -and _if the employer.may rea ably ‘Bave foregéen that
" "élimination ‘of positions will. likely have th .5 Examination :
f‘the instant reoord 1eads the undersigned]to conolude

- R S oL - “ \ .
rhe;ﬂnderuigned hac-conclnded that this rare situation also” renders
a. Great:Dane Trailer: analyai.s "inapposite. . §éé NLRB.v.: Great: Dane,
_rraller .Inc. 388 U.5.:26,:65 . LRRM 2465 (;a67)¢;‘?ennimore Joint:
“§cﬁooI Distriot No, - 5 14305-3 (12/78).»\
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on to elimi : f ¥
‘to chill the. exercise of. J.l.l 70(2) -xights. among- remaini g-employes,
Rather;. the, Respondent, ‘a8 ‘evidenced, by its ktatements ﬁuring ¥h
."March ‘8- meetimg, sappears to.have acted upon concern. ove&: ‘what_ it
'perceived-to.be. the adverse ,_consequenccs of ;having 'CETA employes gub=- .
*ject- to thé job posting ang layoff/recall provisions'bf sthe; bargainin’ M:
agneement. ~Thug no violqtion of Section 111: 70(3) (a) 3, has beén fou ;

. " "
S :-’ °

" . B ~,"‘ . MF[{Y "::"-" R | -_-' e o h K
- R \., ,\,‘ 4 ~ ’-A” ‘-- .h;r.
) t has been concluded that a mAke whola- remedy for Respondent‘ ‘/"5'
111 70(37 (a)1 violatiomis ‘dppropriate and thus Respondent has been). AR
ordefod to. proffer immediate reinstatement to sTomadchefski, “Juetther . ; Al ‘,:u—

.and Welton 6/- and te make them whole .for any monetiry ‘losse ,'suﬁfered g
from tho date on which they, left Respondent's.employ toythejdate that_ »‘
‘they accept.or rejdct the offer of reinstatement. However.,/inasmnch’
as. the purpose of a make whole: remedy is. té restore theBin iy.du;l to ,

- *the status they.would have-been in had.their position’hot been. :

- ‘nated,, the terms of theit _employment, like the ‘terms of .théir drpre—T e

. elimination" employment, are subject,.to oxisting CETA. re ationp e\fen“"

.. though Respondent may be unable to.plate -the- irdividuals  Ha k-in.the .- .
TCE'I'A .program and thus acquire CETA funding to cover the e pensa Of T

K Eloymem:. Thus, although it is: the Examiner’s intent. that-~ Respondeng: 8.

e whole and reinstatement liability should stretch at least: until .
*the expiration of the sis month funding extension which.the record | .

‘reveals was ayailablg to Respondent, itris. posalble that .CETA, regula- .
‘tions, including .tho q which may I&it\ e period ofr@n individual's """ °

‘—employment:’ under - CETA , rsthe’ amount’a iemploye nay -earnsmay ex- . ‘7 ;. !
. tingquish -or modify the” Respondent B \hake yhole and reinstatement obli~ e ..

: gation prior to the expiration of ‘the' 6 mbnth period. 'Respondant may ' ..
1egitimutq X consider said régulations when gomplyinq wi; j:his- decision .
inasmuch as"the CETA requlations would have? been :op rat!Y,\ o—a-’via the
' three individualg.if- Respbndent had ‘not eliminated their, positivdns on. .. 3
-'March 31. °However,. it should be:clear,. as not‘ed above, that Respondent w o

ssesses the actual, financial liability for compliance herewith irrespecti
-t.,vror «whether, or not . it s ablo to act-,ually placa the individuals back in k
'thd ,CE'M program. ; - . _ - .
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